

No. 46884-1-II

(47110-8-II)

Thurston County Superior Court No. 12-2-30114-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

BETH RENEE RIETEMA, Respondent,

v.

DEAN ERVIN PHILLIPS, Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY
FAMILY AND JUVENILE COURT

The Honorable Christopher Wickham, Judge

RESPONSE BRIEF

KATE M. FORREST
Attorney for Respondent
Pioneer Building Suite 106
600 First Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 973-7953

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. DIRECT APPEAL	
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROTECTION ORDER IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	3
B. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AFFIRMING THE RENEWAL OF THE LONG- TERM DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROTECTION ORDER.....	5
C. COMPLETION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TREATMENT IS NOT DISPOSITIVE AS TO THE PERPETRATOR’S LIKELIHOOD OF RESUMING ACTS OF VIOLENCE.....	7
D. REMAINING ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR (#1, 2, 3, AND 4) ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	11
II. PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION	
A. A PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE COLLATERAL ATTACK ON A CIVIL PROTECTION ORDER.....	12
B. IF CONSIDERED, THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR THE PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION IS VIOLATION OF LAW OR CONSTITUTION.....	13
C. NEITHER THE DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROTECTION ACT NOR THE RESULTING PROTECTION ORDER IN THIS CASE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	15

D. THE RESTRAINTS AGAINST PHILLIPS DO NOT INFRINGE ON PROTECTED SPEECH.....19

E. RESTRAINTS WERE REASONABLY IMPOSED WITH DUE PROCESS TO ADVANCE A VALID STATE INTEREST IN PROTECTING OF VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE.....24

III. ATTORNEY FEES

A. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN AWARDING FEES AND COSTS UPON DENIAL OF THE MOTION FOR REVISION.....26

B. FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO RESPONDENT ON APPEAL.....26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Barber v. Barber</u> 136 Wn. App. 512, 516, 150 P.3d 124 (2007).....	6
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S 296, 309-310 (1940).....	20
<u>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</u> , 315 U.S. 568, 571-572 (1942).....	20
<u>City of Seattle v Eze</u> , 111 Wn.2d 22, 26, 759 P2d 366 (1988).....	16, 17
<u>Connally v. General Construction Co.</u> , 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926).....	16
<u>Dickson v Dickson</u> , 12 Wn.App. 183, 529 P.2d 476 (1974), review denied, 85 Wn.2d 1003, cert denied, 423 U.S. 832 (1975).....	22, 23
<u>In re Marriage of Foley</u> , 84 Wn.App. 839, 847, 930 P.2d 929 (1997).....	27
<u>In re Marriage of Freeman</u> , 169 Wn.2d 664, 671, 239 P.3d 557 (2010).....	4
<u>In re Marriage of Spreen</u> , 107 Wn.App. 341, 346, 28 P.3d 769 (2001).....	4
<u>In re Marriage of Thomas</u> , 63 Wn. App. 658, 660, 821 P.2d 1227 (1991).....	4
<u>In re Marriage of Wherley</u> , 34 Wn. App. 344,349, 61 P.2d 155, review denied, 100 Wn.2d 1013 (1983).....	27
<u>In re Marriage of Wicklund</u> , 84 Wn.App. 763, 770 footnote 1, 932 P.2d 652 1996).....	4, 6
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Arseneau</u> , 98 Wn. App. 368, 989 P.2d 1197 (1999).....	21

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Cook</u> , 114 Wn.2d 802, 813, 792 P.2d 506 (1990).....	14
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Rice</u> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 886, 828 P.2d 1086, cert denied, 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	15
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Williams</u> , 111 Wn.2d 353, 364-5, 759 P.2d 436 (1988).....	15
<u>Muma v. Muma</u> , 115 Wn. App. 1, 6-7, 60 P.3d 592 (2002).....	6
<u>Snyder v. Haynes</u> , 152 Wn.App. 774, 779, 217 P.3d 787 (2009).....	10
<u>Spence v. Kaminski</u> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 334, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000).....	6
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	4
<u>State v. Dejarlais</u> , 136 Wn.2d 939, 944, 969 P.2d 90 (1998).....	25
<u>State ex rel. J.V.G. v. Van Guilder</u> , 137 Wn.App. 417, 423, 154 P.3d 243 (2007).....	6
<u>State v. Karas</u> , 108 Wn.App. 692, 32 P.3d 1016 (2001).....	24, 25
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 115 Wn. App. 91, 101, 60 P.3d 1261 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Ramer</u> , 151 Wn.2d 106, 113, 86 P.3d 132 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Rundquist</u> , 79 Wn.App. 786, 793, 905 P.2d 922 (1995).....	4
<u>Weiss v. Glemp</u> , 127 Wn.2d 726, 730, 903 P.2d 455 (1995).....	7

STATUTES

RCW Chapter 26.50.....	17, 24
RCW 26.50.060.....	5, 6, 16, 26
RCW 26.50.150.....	8

COURT RULES

Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.4.....	11
Rule of Appellate Procedure 16.4.....	12, 13, 14
Rule of Appellate Procedure 16.7.....	14
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1.....	26
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.9.....	26

COURT PUBLICATIONS

<u>DV Manual for Judges</u> , Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts (2006).....	9, 15-16, 22
---	--------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook (3d ed.)</u> , Washington State Bar Association (2005).....	12
